

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 277/2023

CNR: WBSP01-012929-2023

Ref.: Haridevpur PS Case no: 419/2023 Dated: 07.09.2023

U/s- 354/376(2)(d)(k)(l) I.P.C & U/s- 6/10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 r/w sec 92(d) Rights of Person with Disabilities Act, 2016.

Present: Mir Rashid Ali, Judge-in-charge,
(JO code: WB00701),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs.....Jabesh Dutta and ors.

Order No.07

Dt. 03.10.2023

Record is put up today on the prayer of the I.O.

The I.O of this case submits prayer for supplying copy of the statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C and prayer for conducting Intelligent Quotient Test along with Intellectual Disability Screening of the victim on the ground stated therein. The I.O also submits seizure list dated 28.09.2023 along with retention prayer.

Heard the learned Special P.P.

The prayers of the I.O are considered and allowed for interest of investigation.

The identity of the minor victim girls are required to be kept confidential as per provisions of **sec 33 (07) of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012** as well as **under the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Nipun Saxena Vs Union of India and the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in Bijoy @Guddu Das Vs The State of West Bengal** and also in **Prabir Bhuian Alias Prabir Bhuinyan Vs The State of West Bengal.**

Accordingly, the I.O is directed to take care and take necessary steps so that the identity of the victim girl is not disclosed during the investigation of this case.

The Head of Department of Clinical Psychology, Institute of Psychiatry, Kolkata is requested to make necessary arrangement for conducting Intelligent Quotient Test along with Intellectual Disability Screening of the victim and send the report as soon as possible.

The I.O of this case is also directed to produce victim girl to concerned hospital on the scheduled date.

Supply a copy of the statement of victim girl recorded u/s- 164 Cr.P.C to the I.O as prayed for.

The I.O is permitted to retain the seized articles and preserve the same in accordance with law.

To date i.e. 05.10.2023 for production of accused, consideration of prayer of the I.O regarding voice recording of the accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Mir Rashid Ali
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Mir Rashid Ali
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore