

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 277/2023

CNR: WBSP01-012929-2023

Ref.: Haridevpur PS Case no: 419/2023 Dated: 07.09.2023

U/s- 354/376(2)(d)(k)(l) I.P.C & U/s- 6/10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 r/w sec 92(d) Rights of Person with Disabilities Act, 2016.

Present: Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge(JO code: WB00794),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs.....Jabesh Dutta and ors.

Order No.11
Dt. 17.10.2023

Received a part record from the Court of the learned A.C.J.M, Alipore along with the specimen signatures of accused Jabesh Dutta and Kaberi Das in two separate sealed envelopes and statements of the victim girls recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C in three sealed envelopes and other six sealed envelopes – containing micro s.d card and signature of the victim girl along with certificate.

Let the same be filed with the case record.

The I.O of this case submits seizure lists dated 12.10.2023 and 16.10.2023 along with zimmanama bond. The I.O also submits shown seizure list dated 16.10.2023 and prays for post-facto permission for the said shown seizure of the seized item vide seizure list dated 12.10.2023 in c/w Special Case No. 278/2023 arising out of Haridevpur P.S case no. 420/2023 dated 07.09.2023. The I.O has also prayed for direction upon the Director, Central Forensic Science Laboratory, Kolkata for examination of the seized and shown seized articles in respect of the instant case and cases in c/w Haridevpur P.S Case No. 420 and 421 of 2023 both dated 07.09. 2023 by treating those exhibits as common and relevant to all the said cases and providing the report in triplicate for production of those report before this Court separately in said three cases. The I.O has made further prayer for supplying the copy of the statements of the victim girls recorded u/s- 164 Cr.P.C and the specimen signatures of accused persons namely Jabesh Dutta and Kaberi Das in original. The I.O further submits intimation of common denotation used in c/w the said three cases in sealed envelope.

Let all the documents be filed with the case record.

Heard the learned Special P.P and the I.O as well.

The prayers of the I.O are considered and allowed for interest of investigation.

The Director, Central Forensic Science Laboratory, New Town, Kolkata is requested to examine the seized and shown seized articles in respect of the instant case and cases in c/w

Contd...

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 277/2023
CNR: WBSP01-012929-2023

Contd..Order No.11
Dt. 17.10.2023

Haridevpur P.S Case No. 420 and 421 of 2023 both dated 07.09. 2023 by treating these exhibits as common and relevant to all the said case and send the report in triplicate for production of those report before this Court separately in said three cases.

The I.O of this case is directed to forward the said seized and shown seized articles with proper authentication.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Let a copy of the statements of the three victim girls and the specimen signatures of accused persons namely Jabesh Dutta and Kaberi Das in original be supplied to the I.O as prayed for.

To date i.e. 18.11.2023 for production of accused persons from J.C and I.O's report.

D/c by me.
Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.