

**Special Case No.277/2023**

**CNR – WBSP01-012929-2023**

Ref.:Haridevpur PS Case no: 419/2023 Dated : 07.09.2023

U/s 354/376(2)(d)(k)(l) of I.P.C read with Sec 6/10/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act r/w section 92(d) , Rights of persons with disabilities Act, 2016

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs. Jabesh Dutta & Ors.

Order No.17

Dt.21.12.2023

Accused **Jabesh Dutta** and **Kaberi Das** are produced from J.C through VCS.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition of accused Jabesh Dutta.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Jabesh Dutta submitted that the accused is totally innocent and the accused has been implicated in this case falsely. Accused is in custody since 08.09.2023. He further submitted that no bail prayer is either pending or rejected by any superior court. Thus he prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P raised objection.

Perused the C.D especially this statement of the victim girl recorded u/s. 164 Cr.P.C.

It appears that police after completion of investigaiton submitted charge sheet against the accused u/s u/s 120B/323/341/506/376(2)(d) (f)(k)(l)(n) of I.P.C and u/s 7/92(c)(d) of Right of Person with Disabilities Act of I.P.C and section 6/21 of POCSO Act, 2012. The allegation raised against this accused is serious in nature. Previously both the victim girls raised objection against bail prayer of the accused. Considering all the above facts and circumstandes I am not inclined to release this accused on bail. Accordingly bail petition of this accused is considered and rejected.

To 09.01.2024 for production of accused persons and supply of copy.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.